MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




11

12
13

14
15

16
17

18
19
20
21

22

23
24
25
26

27

28
29

30
31
32
33

34

L.D. 853

Date: 6 /4 ~-2/ (Filing No. H59/ )

JUDICIARY

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
130TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT ‘}% ”to H.P. 621, L.D, 853, “An Act To Increase the
Fees Paid to Sheriffs and Their Deputies for Service of Civil Process Documents”
Amend the bill by inserting after section 9 the following:

'Sec. 10. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and
allocations are made.

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF
Child Support 0100

Initiative: Provides funding for an increase in the fees and travel reimbursement paid to
sheriffs and their deputies for service of civil process documents.

GENERAL FUND 2021-22 2022-23
All Other $126,511 $126,511
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $126,511 $126,511
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 2021-22 2022-23
All Other $245,581 $245,581
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL $245,581 $245,581

State-funded Foster Care/Adoption Assistance 0139

Initiative: Provides funding for an increase in the fees and travel reimbursement paid to
sheriffs and their deputies for service of civil process documents.

GENERAL FUND 2021-22 2022-23
All Other $32,000 $32,000
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $32,000 $32,000

Page 1 - 130LR1193(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT




N
<O

Nl I = AT L I S VR R B

Uy
fn)

f— —
B —

[ S o e —y
N W A W

—
-~

[EEY
\O o0

N NN
W N —

no
o~

LW R DN NN
OO 003N N

w2
ok

W W
w N

34
35

36
37

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT “44” to H.P. 621, L.D. 853

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

DEPARTMENT OF

DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2021-22 2022-23
GENERAL FUND ' $158,511 $158,511
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND $245,581 $245,581

DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $404,092 $404,092

JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063

Initiative: Provides funding for an increase in the fees and travel reimbursement paid to
sheriffs and their deputies for service of civil process documents.

GENERAL FUND 2021-22 2022-23
All Other $35,194 $35,194
GENERAL FUND TOTAL $35,194 $35,194
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT TOTALS 2021-22 2022-23
GENERAL FUND $35,194 $35,194
DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $35,194 $35,194
SECTION TOTALS 2021-22 - 2022-23
GENERAL FUND $193,705 $193,705
FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND $245,581 $245,581
SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS $439,286 $439,286

Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section
number to read consecutively.

SUMMARY
This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations section.

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED
(See attached)

Page 2 - 130LR1193(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



Approved: 05/04/21 e

\

130th MAINE

LD 853 LR 1193(02)

An Act To Increase the Fees Paid to Sheriffs and Their Deputies for Service of Civil Process
Documents

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment/{%f #/5 4{‘(2! )
Committee: Judiciary
Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

Projections Projections
FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23  FY 2023-24  FY 2024-25
Net Cost (Savings)
General Fund $193,705 $193,705 $193,705 $193,705

Appropriations/Allocations

General Fund $193,705 $193,705 $193,705 $193,705

Federal Expenditures Fund $245,581 $245,581 $245,581 $245,581
Revenue

Federal Expenditures Fund $245,581 $245,581 $245,581 $245,581

Fiscal Detail and Notes
The bill includes General Fund appropriations to the Department of Health and Human Services of $158,511
beginning in fiscal year 2021-22 for an increase in the fees and travel reimbursement paid to sheriffs and their
deputies for service of civil process documents. The bill also includes Federal Expenditures Fund allocations for the
FMAP match.

Additionally, the bill includes General Fund appropriations to the Judicial Department of $35,194 beginning in fiscal

year 2021-22 for an increase in the fees and travel reimbursement paid to sheriffs and their deputies for service of
civil process documents,

LR1193(02) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1




