MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

405

1			L.D. 853				
2	Date: $6 - 14 - 21$ (Filing No. H-594)						
3	JUDICIARY						
4	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.						
5	STATE OF MAINE						
6	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES						
7	130TH LEGISLATURE						
8	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION						
9 10	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "To H.P. 621, L.D. 853, "An Act To Increase the Fees Paid to Sheriffs and Their Deputies for Service of Civil Process Documents"						
11	Amend the bill by inserting after section 9 the following:						
12 13	'Sec. 10. Appropriations and allocations. The following appropriations and allocations are made.						
14	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF						
15	Child Support 0100						
16 17	Initiative: Provides funding for an increase in the fees and travel reimbursement paid to sheriffs and their deputies for service of civil process documents.						
18 19 20	GENERAL FUND All Other	2021-22 \$126,511	2022-23 \$126,511				
21	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$126,511	\$126,511				
22							
23 24 25	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND All Other	2021-22 \$245,581	2022-23 \$245,581				
2 <i>5</i> 2 <i>6</i>	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL	\$245,581	\$245,581				
27	State-funded Foster Care/Adoption Assistance (0139					
28 29	Initiative: Provides funding for an increase in the fees and travel reimbursement paid to sheriffs and their deputies for service of civil process documents.						
30 31	GENERAL FUND All Other	2021-22 \$32,000	2022-23 \$32,000				
32 33 34	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$32,000	\$32,000				

Page 1 - 130LR1193(02)

20⁶

1 2	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF					
3	DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2021-22	2022-23			
4 5 6 7	GENERAL FUND FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND	\$158,511 \$245,581	\$158,511 \$245,581			
8	DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$404,092	\$404,092			
9	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT					
10	Courts - Supreme, Superior and District 0063					
11 12	Initiative: Provides funding for an increase in the fees and travel reimbursement paid to sheriffs and their deputies for service of civil process documents.					
13	GENERAL FUND	2021-22	2022-23			
14 15	All Other	\$35,194	\$35,194			
16	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	\$35,194	\$35,194			
17						
18 19	JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT DEPARTMENT TOTALS	2021-22	2022-23			
20 21 22	GENERAL FUND	\$35,194	\$35,194			
23 24	DEPARTMENT TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$35,194	\$35,194			
25 26	SECTION TOTALS	2021-22	2022-23			
27	GENERAL FUND	\$193,705	\$193,705			
28 29	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND	\$245,581	\$245,581			
30	SECTION TOTAL - ALL FUNDS	\$439,286	\$439,286			
31	T.					
32 33	Amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.					
34	SUMMARY					
35	This amendment adds an appropriations and allocations section.					
36	FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED					
37	(See attached)					

Page 2 - 130LR1193(02)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT



130th MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 853

LR 1193(02)

An Act To Increase the Fees Paid to Sheriffs and Their Deputies for Service of Civil Process

Documents

Fiscal Note for Bill as Amended by Committee Amendment #(#594)

Committee: Judiciary

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note

	FY 2021-22	FY 2022-23	Projections FY 2023-24	Projections FY 2024-25
Net Cost (Savings) General Fund	\$193,705	\$193,705	\$193,705	\$193,705
Appropriations/Allocations General Fund Federal Expenditures Fund	\$193,705 \$245,581	\$193,705 \$245,581	\$193,705 \$245,581	\$193,705 \$245,581
Revenue Federal Expenditures Fund	\$245,581	\$245,581	\$245,581	\$245,581

Fiscal Detail and Notes

The bill includes General Fund appropriations to the Department of Health and Human Services of \$158,511 beginning in fiscal year 2021-22 for an increase in the fees and travel reimbursement paid to sheriffs and their deputies for service of civil process documents. The bill also includes Federal Expenditures Fund allocations for the FMAP match.

Additionally, the bill includes General Fund appropriations to the Judicial Department of \$35,194 beginning in fiscal year 2021-22 for an increase in the fees and travel reimbursement paid to sheriffs and their deputies for service of civil process documents.